

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2023-0663

JOHN M. FORMELLA, ATTORNEY GENERAL

v.

CHRISTOPHER HOOD, et al.

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 7 FROM A DECISION OF THE
ROCKINGHAM COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

**REPLY BRIEF FOR JOHN M. FORMELLA, ATTORNEY
GENERAL**

JOHN M. FORMELLA, ATTORNEY GENERAL

By His Attorneys,

JOHN M. FORMELLA
ATTORNEY GENERAL

and

ANTHONY J. GALDIERI
SOLICITOR GENERAL

Sean R. Locke, Bar No. 265290
Senior Assistant Attorney General
New Hampshire Department of Justice
1 Granite Place-South, Concord, NH 03301
603-271-3658
15-Minute Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> CANNOT RAISE OR DEVELOP NEW ARGUMENTS ON APPEAL.	6
II. NEITHER THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT NOR ITS CONSTRUCTION WITH THE CONSTITUTION REQUIRES “DISCRIMINATORY VICTIM-SELECTION,” AND SUCH A REQUIREMENT WOULD PERVERT THE ACT’S COMPELLING GOALS.....	8
A. The Act Does Not Require "Discriminatory Victim-Selection" but Instead Redresses Unlawful Conduct that Interferes with the Rights of Others Including Entire Communities.	8
B. No Case or Principle of Law Supports the Proposition that Only "Discriminatory Victim-Selection" Passes Constitutional Muster when Statutes Redress Bias- or Hate-Motivated <u>Conduct</u> as Opposed to Singling Out Bigoted Speech.	11
III. AS THE TRIAL COURT RECOGNIZED, THE STATE’S COMPLAINT AND THEORY ALLEGE THAT THE DEFENDANTS ACTUALLY TRESPASSED AS DEFINED BY TORT LAW.....	16
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Duquette v. Warden, N.H. State Prison</i> , 154 N.H. 737 (2007)	6
<i>Glidden v. Szybiak</i> , 95 N.H. 318 (1949).....	16
<i>In re B.C.</i> , 680 N.E.2d 1355 (Ill. 1997).....	12
<i>Knetsch v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 361 (1960)	6
<i>Lane v. First Nat’l Bank of Boston</i> , 871 F.2d 166 (1st Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>Lipp v. State</i> , 227 A.3d 818 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2020)	12, 13, 14
<i>Lucas v. United States</i> , 240 A.3d 328 (D.C. 2020).....	14
<i>McCoy v. Mass. Inst. of Tech.</i> , 950 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>Moulton v. Groveton Papers Co.</i> , 112 N.H. 50 (1972)	16
<i>People v. McDowd</i> , 773 N.Y.S.2d 531 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2004).....	13, 14
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	9, 11, 12
<i>State v. Ladue</i> , 631 A.2d 236 (Vt. 1993).....	12
<i>State v. McKnight</i> , 511 N.W.2d 389 (Iowa 1994).....	12
<i>State v. Mortimer</i> , 641 A.2d 257 (N.J. 1994).....	14
<i>State v. Nye</i> , 943 P.2d 96 (Mt. 1997)	13, 14
<i>State v. Simone</i> , 151 N.H. 328 (2004)	11
<i>State v. Stalder</i> , 630 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 1994).....	14
<i>State v. Talley</i> , 858 P.2d 217 (Wa. 1993).....	14
<i>Strike Four, LLC v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , 164 N.H. 729 (2013)	11
<i>United States v. McDermott</i> , 29 F.3d 404 (8th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 767 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>UPS v. Mitchell</i> , 451 U.S. 56 (1981).....	6
<i>Ward v. Utah</i> , 398 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2005)	12

Wisconsin v. Mitchell, 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....passim

Statutes

RSA 354-B:1	16
RSA 354-B:1, I.....	9
RSA 354-B:1, II.....	9
RSA 651:6, I(f).....	10, 11

Other Authorities

N.H. Department of Justice, <i>Enforcement Actions Filed Against Loren Faulkner for Violations of the New Hampshire Civil Rights Act</i> , Apr. 27, 2023 (available at https://www.doj.nh.gov/news/2023/20230427-faulkner-civil-rights-violations.htm)	10
N.H. Department of Justice, <i>Enforcement Actions Filed Against Two Juveniles for Violation of the New Hampshire Civil Rights Act</i> , Sept. 20, 2022 (available at https://www.doj.nh.gov/news/2022/20220920-civil-rights-enforcement.htm).....	10

Treatises

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 158, cmt. i.....	16
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 164.....	16
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 217.....	16
